LR 47

ONE HUNDRED FIRST LEGISLATURE

FIRST SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 47

Introduced by Coash, 27.

WHEREAS, the 450 acre area of the City of Lincoln known as the Boulevards Historic District has been officially listed on the National Register of Historic Places; and

WHEREAS, the Boulevards Historic District contains such historic public buildings as the Westminster Presbyterian Church, Tifereth Israel Synagogue, Irving Middle School, and Sheridan Elementary School; and

WHEREAS, the Boulevards Historic District provides landmark examples of early twentieth century Period Revival architecture such as the Mark Woods House and the Frank Spalding House; and

WHEREAS, the landscape architecture of the Boulevards

Historic District was designed by Ernst Herminghaus, designer of

the State Capitol grounds, and "the dean of American landscape

architecture," Jens Jensen; and

WHEREAS, the development of the Lincoln Country Club and the Boulevards Historic District contributed greatly to Lincoln's future community development; and

WHEREAS, the Boulevards Historic District has been and continues to be home to many Lincoln residents who have greatly contributed to the development of the City of Lincoln and of the

LR 47

State of Nebraska.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED FIRST LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature congratulates Mr. Ed Zimmer,
 Lincoln Historic Preservation Planner, the Nebraska State
 Historical Society, the City of Lincoln, and the residents of the
 Boulevards Historic District on this auspicious designation.
- That a copy of this resolution be delivered to the City of Lincoln.